Company name: ispace, inc.

Name of representative: Takeshi Hakamada, Representative Director and

CEO

Securities code: 9348; Growth Market

Inquiries: Jumpei Nozaki, Director and CFO

(Telephone: +81-03-6277-6451)

## (Progress of Disclosure Matters) Notice regarding Invalidation of Contract with Tyvak Nano-Satellite Systems, Inc.

ispace previously resolved that ispace technologies U.S., inc. (ispace U.S.), our U.S. entity, would enter into a business alliance (Firm Fixed Price Subcontract No. CP22-NASA, FFP Subcontract) with Tyvak Nano-Satellite Systems, Inc. (Tyvak) on November 21, 2023 as disclosed in "Notice of Business Alliance (Firm Fixed Price Subcontract No. CP22-NASA) with Tyvak Nano-Satellite Systems, Inc." dated on November 21, 2023. The FFP Subcontract has become ineffective as it was clarified that Tyvak was not awarded for Commercial Lunar Payload Services (CLPS) program Task Order CP-22 solicited by the National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA).

## 1. About Task Order CP-22

Although ispace resolved that ispace U.S. would enter into the FFP Subcontract with Tyvak on November 21, 2023, the FFP Subcontract has become ineffective as it was clarified that Tyvak was not awarded for CP-22.

## 2. Impact on Financial Results

The impact of the invalidation of the FFP Subcontract on our forecast of consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2025 is not expected to be material. We will promptly issue an announcement if it becomes clear that there will be a significant impact on our financial results.